

No. 24-5791

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL DAVID STOREY,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**BRIEF OF JUDITH AND GLENN CHERRY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD SNYDER
Counsel of Record
TANNER PEARSON
SPENCER PTACEK
AUSTIN ARTZ
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
60 S. 6th St, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7000
rsnyder@fredlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE STATE CONFESSED THAT THE PROSECUTION VIOLATED STOREY’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	6
A. The prosecution violated <i>Booth</i> by telling the jury that all of the victim’s family members wanted Storey to be sentenced to death.	6
B. The prosecution violated <i>Brady</i> by withholding evidence that the victim’s parents opposed Storey being sentenced to death.....	9
II. THE TCCA REFUSED TO GIVE THE STATE’S CONFESSION ANY WEIGHT.....	12
III. THERE IS NO INDEPENDENT AND ADEQUATE STATE LAW GROUND PREVENTING THIS COURT FROM GRANTING RELIEF.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016).....	7
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	6
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	7
<i>Compton v. State</i> , 666 S.W.3d 685 (Tex. Crim. App. 2023).....	9
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Coutta v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 641 (Tex. App. 2012)	10
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	17

<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023).....	5, 13
<i>Ex parte Storey</i> , 584 S.W.3d 437 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019).....	2, 8, 18-20
<i>Glossip v. State</i> , 529 P.3d 218 (Okla. App. 2023).....	14
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	8, 11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Piland v. State</i> , 453 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. App. 2014)	14
<i>Post v. Ohio</i> , 484 U.S. 1079 (1988).....	8, 9
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	5, 13
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	7
<i>Storey v. Lumpkin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2576 (2022).....	1, 3
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	15

<i>Ward v. Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	17, 20
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	12
<i>Wolfe v. North Carolina</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960).....	17, 20
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	12, 13
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	14

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071.....	3-4, 16-18, 20
--	----------------

Other Authorities

Jon Gould & Richard Leo, <i>The Path to Exoneration</i> , 79 Alb. L. Rev. 325 (2016)	12
Joseph Hoffmann, <i>Revenge or Mercy - Some Thoughts about Survivor Opinion Evidence in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 88 Cornell L. Rev. 530 (2003)	10
Wayne Logan, <i>Opining on Death: Witness Sentence Recommendations in Capital Trials</i> , 41 B.C. L. Rev. 517 (2000)	8
